
20th February, 1981 Statutory Instruments 

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA 

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No, 36 OF 1981 

The Control of Goods Act 
(Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations 
(Cap. 690, p. 25) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Stockfeed Prices) 
Order, 1981 

IN' EXERCISE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 
of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, the 
following Order is hereby made: 

1. Thia Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price 
Control) (Stockfeed Prices) Order, 1981. 

2. In this Order, unleBB the context otherwise requires-

" stockfeed " means food normally meant for consumption 
by stock which meets the nutritional requirements 
and is able to sustain sound production and growth, 
of each respective type of stock; 

" stock " means both animals and poultry. 

3. No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale, stockfeed 
specified in the Schedule, at a price exceeding-

(a) in the case of sale by wholesale, the maximum price 
specified in column 2 of the Schedule hereto; 

(b) in the case of sale by retail, the maximum price 
specified in column 3 of the Schedule hereto. 

4. No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale anywhere 
in Zambia, whether by wholesale or retail stockfeed of any 
description, or bearing any brand or descriptive name, or in a 
pack or unit of a quantity different from that described or 
specified in the Schedule hereto, unless or until the appropriate 
maximum price therefor has been approved· in writing by the 
Price Controller or at a price exceeding the maximum price 
so approved . 

. 5. The Control of Goods (Stockfeed Prices) Order, 1980, is 
hereby revoked. 

LUSAKA 
18th February, 1981 

[Ol'0.105/23/4.vOL.n] 

R. CHISUPA, 
Minister of Commerce and Industry 
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SCHEDID,E 
(Paragraph 3) 

20tli. Fe.l!_ruary,_ 1ils1: 

(25 Kilogram Packs) 

Oolumn l 

Broiler Starter Mush 
Broiler Starter Crumbs 
Broiler Finisher Mash . .  
Broiler Finisher Pellets 
Broiler Mash 
Broiler Crumbs 
Broiler yOncentrates 1: 2 
Chick Mash 
Chick Concentrates l: 2 
Growers Mash . .  
Growers Concentrates I: 2 
Intensive Layers Mash 
Intensive Layers PeUC3ts 
Intensive Layers Concentrates I: 2 
Broiler Breeder Layers Mash •. 
Breeder Layers Mash .• 
Dry Calf Starter Meal •• 
Calf Meal 
Dairy Meal 
Dairy Concentrates 1: 2 
High Energy Beef Meal 
High Energy Beef Meal Concentrates 

3:17 
Namco Block . .  
Pig Creep Feed 
Creep Feed Pellets 
Pig Creep Concentrates l: 2 
Pig Growth and Sow Meal 
Pig Growth/Sow Meal Concentrates 1 :2 
Pig Finishing Meal 
Pig Finishing Concentrates 1: 2 
Rabbit Pellets .. 
Dog Meal 
Mouse Comproids 
Turkey Starter Mash 
Horse Feed 

COlitmn 2 
Maximum 

Whol.,ale 
Priu 
K 

7.40 
7.49 
7.09 
7.00 
7.68 
7.68 

10.84 
6.32 
9.83 
5.22 
7.48 
6.02 
6.02 
7.53 
5.70 
5.71 
6.54 
5.84 
6.79-
7.29 
4.97 

10.38 
6.85 
6.46 
6.46 
0.68 
6.52 
8.58 
5.54 
8.38 
5.69 
6.79 
6.26 
8.18 
5.26 

Column3 

Mam'.mum 

Retail 

Pri<O 

K 
8.24 
8.24 
7.80 
7.80 
8.46 
8.45 

11.70 
6.95 

10.81 
5.74 
8.23 
6.62 
6,62 
8.28 
6.27 
6.28 
7.10 
6.42 
6.37 
8.02 
5.47 

11.42 
7.54 
7.11 
7.11 

10.65 
6.07 
9.44 
6.00 
9.22 
6.26 
7.47 
6.80 
9.00 
5.79 


