GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 36 of 1981

The Control of Goods Act (Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690)

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations (Cap. 690, p. 25)

The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Stockfeed Prices) Order, 1981

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price Title Control) (Stockfeed Prices) Order, 1981.

- 2. In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires-
 - "stockfeed " means food normally meant for consumption by stock which meets the nutritional requirements and is able to sustain sound production and growth, of each respective type of stock;

"stock" means both animals and poultry.

3. No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale, stockfeed specified in the Schedule, at a price exceeding—

- (a) in the case of sale by wholesale, the maximum price specified in column 2 of the Schedule hereto;
- (b) in the case of sale by retail, the maximum price specified in column 3 of the Schedule hereto.

4. No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale anywhere in Zambia, whether by wholesale or retail stockfeed of any description, or bearing any brand or descriptive name, or in a pack or unit of a quantity different from that described or specified in the Schedule hereto, unless or until the appropriate maximum price therefor has been approved in writing by the Price Controller or at a price exceeding the maximum price so approved.

5. The Control of Goods (Stockfeed Prices) Order, 1980, is hereby revoked.

R. CHISUPA, -Minister of Commerce and Industry

18th February, 1981 [OPC.105/23/4.VOL.11]

LUSAKA

Interpretation

prices of stookfeed

Maximum

No sole without Price Controller's approval

Revocation of S.I. No. 44 of 1980

÷

۰.

· .

SCHEDULE (Paragraph 3)

(25 Kilogram Packs)

	Column 2	Column 3
	Maximum Wholesale	Maximum Retail
Column 1	Price	Price
	ĸ	ĸ
Broiler Starter Mash	7.40	8.24
Broiler Starter Crumbs	7.49	8.24
Broiler Finisher Mash	7.09	7.80
Broiler Finisher Pellets	7.09	7.80
Broiler Mash	7.68	8.45
Broiler Crumbs	7.68	8.45
Broiler Concentrates 1:2	10.84	11.70
Chick Mash	6.32	6.95
Chick Concentrates 1:2	9.83	10.81
Growers Mash	5.22	5.74
Growers Concentrates 1:2	7.48	8.23
Intensive Layers Mash	6.02	6.62
Intensive Layers Pellots	6.02	6.62
Intensive Layers Concentrates 1:2	7.53	8.28
Broiler Breeder Layers Mash	5.70	6.27
Breeder Layers Mash	5.71	6.28
Dry Calf Starter Meal	6.54	7.19
Calf Meal	5.84	6.42
Dairy Meal	5.79 -	6.37
Dairy Concentrates 1:2	7.29	8.02
High Energy Beef Meal	4.97	5.47
High Energy Beef Meal Concentrates		
3:17	10.38	11.42
Namco Block	6.85	7.54
Pig Creep Feed	6.46	7.11
Creep Feed Pellets	6.46	7.11
Pig Creep Concentrates 1:2	9.68	10.65
Pig Growth and Sow Meal	5.52	6.07
Pig Growth/Sow MealConcentrates 1:2	8.58	9.44
Pig Finishing Meal	5.54	6.09
Pig Finishing Concentrates 1:2	8.38	9.22
Rabbit Pellets	5.69	6.26
Dog Meal · · · · · ·	6.79	7.47
Mouse Comproids	6.26	6.89
Turkey Starter Mash	8.18	9.00
Horse Feed	5.26	5.79

.

•

•